

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-218405

COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA
LOCAL 4900, A/W COMMUNICATION WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN ANSWER
TO RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ'S DECISION

Michael T. Beck
Counsel for General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
575 North Pennsylvania Street, Room 238
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317)991-7638
Fax: (317)226-5103
E-mail: michael.beck@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. Core technicians and premises technicians roles in Respondent’s development and expansion of fiber optics in the Indianapolis market 3

 B. Respondent requested to move premises technicians to work in conjunction with core technicians to pull fiber wire and/or pre-wire in the final phase of building the IP network in MDUs in the Indianapolis market, and the International Union opposed and requested to bargain the local issue..... 11

 C. CWA Local 4900 objected and requested to bargain pertaining to the unilateral implementation of utilizing premises technicians to work in conjunction with core technicians to pull wire and/or pre-wire in the final phase of building the IP network in MDUs in the Indianapolis market..... 19

 D. Respondent unilaterally utilized premises technicians to work in conjunction with core technicians for about six months to pull and/or pre-wire fiber optic cable in the final phase of building the IP network in MDUs in Indianapolis. 23

III. ARGUMENT..... 30

 A. Judge Rosas Properly Concluded that Respondent Is Obligated to Bargain Over A Material Change Such As Assigning Premises Technicians to Pull and/or Prewire in the Final Phase of the IP Network in MDUs [Exceptions 1, 5, and 12] 30

 B. Judge Rosas Properly Found That the Disputed Job Duties Assigned to Premises Technicians Were Not Covered By Parties’ Memorandum of Agreement [Exceptions 2, 3, 4, 6] 35

 C. Judge Rosas Correctly Found That Based On the Parties Past Practice Respondent Assigned Core Technicians the Final Phase of Building the IP Network [Exception 7 and 8] 38

 D. Judge Rosas Correctly Found That The Union Did not Waive Its Right To Bargain Over The Utilizing Premises Technicians to Work in Conjunction with Core Technicians to Pull and Pre-wire Fiber in the Final Phase of Building the IP Network in MDUs. [Exceptions 9, 10, and 11] 38

 E. Judge Rosas’ Conclusion of Law and Order and Notice Are Appropriate..... 42

IV. CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1961).....	31
Cases	
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214 (2003)	31
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems</i> , 307 NLRB (1992)	31
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019)	35
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1275 (2000)	34
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling of Fayetteville</i> , 315 NLRB 882 (1994)	31
<i>Treanor Moving and Storage Co.</i> , 311 NLRB No. 39 (1992)	31

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.

and

Case 25-CA-218405
